solution for each scenario. Table 23, Table 24 and Table 25 report the cost deviations of the 12-

30-1, 17-45-1 and 17-60-3 PCDs, respectively from the optimal design for each of the 27 cost

scenarios. The percentage represents how much the design deviates from the optimal device cost.

For the 12-30-1 design, Table 23 shows zero deviation in the low-cost (-50%) ice requirement

cases, about 2% to 3% cost deviations for the regular-cost ice requirement and the worst cases

occur at the high-cost ice requirement, which has cost deviations as high as 14%. Similarly, we

found the worst case for the 17-45-1 PCD is about a 5% deviation from the optimal design, and

about 19% deviation for the 17-60-3 PCD. Different robustness criteria can be used to determine

the overall most robust solution and two of the most common criteria are the average regret and

minmax regret. Average regret is the average deviation from the optimal solution for each

scenario. Minmax regret evaluates the maximum deviation from the optimum solution across all

scenarios and prefers the solution that minimizes the maximum deviation (Kouvelis, P. and Yu,

G., 1997).The 17-45-1 PCD is the most robust solution with regard to cost parameter variations

using both of these criteria because its average regret is 1% compared to 4% for the 12-30-1

design and 8% for the 17-60-3 design and its  maximum regret is 5% compared to 14% for the

12-30-1 design and 19% for the 17-60-3 design.

117

Table 23. The 12-30-1 design cost deviations from the best design

  Ice requirement parameter

Weight

parameter

Volume

parameter

Low (-50%) Regular High (+50%)

Low (-50%) Low (-50%) 0% 2% 13%

 Regular 0% 2% 7%

 High (+50%) 0% 3% 7%

Regular Low (-50%) 0% 2% 13%

 Regular 0% 3% 7%

 High (+50%) 0% 3% 7%

High (+50%) Low (-50%) 0% 2% 14%

 Regular 0% 3% 7%

 High (+50%) 0% 3% 7%

Table 24. The 17-45-1 design cost deviations from the best design

  Ice requirement parameter

Weight

parameter

Volume

parameter

Low (-50%) Regular High (+50%)

Low (-50%) Low (-50%) 5% 0% 5%

 Regular 4% 0% 0%

 High (+50%) 1% 0% 0%

Regular Low (-50%) 4% 0% 5%

 Regular 2% 0% 0%

 High (+50%) 1% 0% 0%

High (+50%) Low (-50%) 4% 0% 5%

 Regular 3% 0% 0%

 High (+50%) 1% 0% 0%

118

Table 25. The 17-60-3 design cost deviations from the best design

  Ice requirement parameter

Weight

parameter

Volume

parameter

Low (-50%) Regular High (+50%)

Low (-50%) Low (-50%) 15% 1% 0%

 Regular 13% 7% 0%

 High (+50%) 13% 11% 4%

Regular Low (-50%) 13% 2% 0%

 Regular 18% 7% 0%

 High (+50%) 19% 10% 5%

High (+50%) Low (-50%) 13% 2% 0%

 Regular 18% 7% 1%

 High (+50%) 19% 10% 5%

Generalization of PCD Designs

It has been noted in the previous discussion that many parameters affect PCD design and cost

performance. Uncertainty about the population demand is one of the main factors affecting PCD

design. This led to an additional analysis based on changing the population demand to determine

how it affects the choice of PCD design. The annual birth cohort was set at levels of 500, 1000,

1500, 2000, 2500, and 3000. For each level, we assumed there were 16 health posts serving an

annual birth cohort of that size within one district location. Two vaccine schedules were tested –